

Case No. 10-55581

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FERNANDO RUIZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

AFFINITY LOGISTICS CORP.
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 3:05-cv-02125

HON. JANIS L. SAMMARTINO, J.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA LABOR FEDERATION,
CHANGE TO WIN, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT
80 Maiden Lane, Suite 601
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (212) 285-3025 x 306

Edward Tuddenham
1339 Kalmia Rd. NW
Washington, DC 20012
Telephone: (202) 249-9499

Additional counsel listed on final page

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Independent Contractor Misclassification Is Rampant In Many Industries, Which Undercuts Labor Standards and is Contrary to California’s Interest in Upholding its Baseline Workplace Protections 9

 A. Misclassification Harms Workers, Law-Abiding Employers and the Public..... 13

 II. The District Court Erred In Applying Georgia Rather Than California Law To Determine The Scope Of California Labor Code Protections..... 16

 A. California Law Applies 17

 B. This Court Should Consider The Choice Of Law Issue..... 19

 C. Differences Between California And Georgia Law Require Reversal of the Judgment 22

 III. The District Court Erred In Its Application Of Georgia Law....24

CONCLUSION..... 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 535 F.3d 167 (3 rd Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2176 (2009)	18
<i>Clark v. Roberson Management Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 6345578 (M.D. Ga. 2005)	18
<i>Empire Life Ins. Co. v. Valdak Corp.</i> , 468 F.2d 330 (5 th Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 154 Cal.App.4 th (Cal.Ct.App. 2007).....	23
<i>Floyd v. Colonial Stores</i> , 121 Ga. App. 852 (1970).....	27
<i>Fortune v. Principal Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 465 S.E.2d 698 (Ga. 1995).....	22
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal.4th 443 (2007) <i>cert. denied</i> 128 S.Ct. 123 (2008).	20
<i>Goldstein v. Madison Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 807 F.2d 1070 (D.C.Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Jordan v. Townsend</i> , 128 Ga.App. 583 (Ga. App. 1973)	25
<i>Kimes v. Stone</i> , 84 F.3d 1121 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	17, 20
<i>Larmon v. CCR Enterprises</i> , 647 S.E.2d 306 (Ga. App. 2007).....	24
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> 49 Cal.4th 35 (2010).....	24
<i>McGuire v. Ford Motor Credit</i> , 290 S.E.2d 487 (Ga. App. 1982).....	25
<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , ___F.3d___, 2010 WL 3035487 at * 2-3 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nasco v. Gimbert</i> , 239 Ga. 675 (1977).....	19

<i>Pecheur Lozenge Co. v. National Candy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 666 (1942).....	22
<i>Roofing and Sheetmetal Services, Inc. v. La Quinta</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11 th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Ross v. Ninety-Two West</i> , 412 S.E.2d 876 (Ga. App. 1991)	25
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal.3d 341 (Cal. 1989)	23, 24
<i>Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Ct.</i> , 24 Cal.4 th 904 (2001)	19
<i>Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc. v. Workers Compensation Appeals Board</i> , 226 Cal.App.3d 1288 (Ct. App. 1991)	24
<i>Young v. W.S. Badcock Corp.</i> , 474 S.E.2d 87 (Ga. App. 1996).....	19

Statutes

Cal. Labor Code §§ 1194, 2804.....	23
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Edna Bonacich and Jake Wilson, <i>Getting the Goods: Ports, Labor and the Logistics Revolution</i> , Cornell University Press (2007).....	12
California Employment Development Department, <i>Annual Report: Fraud Deterrence and Detection Activities, report to the California Legislature</i> (June 2008).....	15
Consumer Federation of California <i>et al</i> , <i>Foreclosure on Wheels: Long Beach’s Truck Program Puts Drivers at High Risk for Default</i> , (August 2008).....	12
Lalith de Silva <i>et al.</i> , <i>Independent Contractors: Prevalence and Implications for Unemployment Insurance Programs</i> (2000), prepared for Department of Labor, Employment and Training Division by Planmatics, Inc. (Feb. 2000).....	11

Erin Johansson, *Fed Up with FedEx: How FedEx Ground Tramples Workers Rights and Civil Rights*, American Rights at Work (2007),..... 12

National Employment Law Project, *Holding the Wage Floor*, http://nelp.3cdn.net/95b39fc0a12a8d8a34_iwm6bhbv2.pdf..... 13

National Employment Law Project, *Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries*, (June 2010)..... 11, 15

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *While Actions Have Been Taken to Address Worker Misclassification, Agency-Wide Employment Tax Program and Better Data Are Needed* (February 4, 2009)..... 14

U.S. Government. Accountability Office, GAO-08-962T, *Better Use of Available Resources and Consistent Reporting Could Improve Compliance* (July 15, 2008) 13

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-09-717, *Employee Misclassification: Improved Coordination, Outreach, and Targeting Could Better Ensure Detection and Prevention* (August 2009)..... 14

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-06-656, *Employment Arrangements: Improved Outreach Could Help Ensure Proper Worker Classification* (July 2006). 10

U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, Commission on the Future of Worker- Management Relations, (1995). 11

David Weil & Amanda Pyles, *Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace*, 27 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 59 (2005) 13

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1
